AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VIILAGE OF SLAYTON TO INCLUDE CERTAIN TRACTS OF LAND NOT EXCEEDING 200 ACRES.

The Village Council of The Village of Slayton do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. A Petition has been filed with the governing body of Slayton, Minnesota, by the sole owners of the following described Real Estate to have such lands included within the Village of Slayton, Minnesota:

A tract of land in the South Half of the North Half of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 106 North, Range 41 West, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point on the East line of Section 16, Township 106 North, Range 41 West, 690,4 feet north of the East Quarter Corner thereof, thence North 00°00' West for 70.0 feet, thence North 89°36' West for 1240.0 feet, thence South 00°00' West for 100.4 feet, thence North 89°36' East for 1070.0 feet, thence North 00°00' East for 30.4 feet, thence North 89°36' East for 170.0 feet to the point of beginning, containing an area of 2.7 Acres more or less.

A tract of land in the Southeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 106 North, Range hl West, and in the South Half of the South Half of the Northeast Quarter, Section 16, Township 106 North, Range hl West, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point on the East line of Section 16, Townsip 106 North, Range hl West, 249.6 Feet South of the East Quarter Corner thereof, thence South 89°36' West for 1240.5 Feet, thence North 00°00' West for 909.6 Feet, thence North 89°36'East for 1070.0 Feet, thence South 00°00' West for 839.6 Feet, thence North 89°36' East for 170.4 Feet to the East line of Section 16, thence South 00°07'East along said East line for 70.0 Feet to the point of beginning, containing an area of 22.6 Acres more or less.

A tract of land in the Southeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 106 North, Range 41 West, and in the South Half of the South Half of the Northeast Quarter, Section 16, Township 106 North, Range 41 West, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point on the East line of Section 16, Township 106 North, Range 41 West, 690,4 Feet North of the East Quarter Corner thereof, thence North 89°36' West for 170.0 feet, thence South 00°00' West for 940 Feet, thence North 89°36' East for 170.0 Feet, thence North 00°00' East for 249.6 feet to the point of beginning, containing an area of 3.67 Acres more or less.

## SECTION 2. The Village Council hereby determines:

- a. That the annexation will be to the best interests of the Village of Slayton, Minnesota, and of the lands affected.
- b. That the lands described herein abut upon the Village of Slayton and are so conditioned as properly to be subject to Village government.

SECTION 3. The quantity of land within the foregoing descriptions as described is 28,97 Acres.

SECTION h. The corporate limits of the Village of Slayton are hereby extended to include the property described in SECTION 1. and the same is hereby annexed to and included in the Village as effectively as if it had originally been a part thereof.

SECTION 50 The Village Clerk is hereby directed to file a Certified Copy of this
Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor and the Secretary
of States
STATE OF MINNESOTA

6

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

JET H H. JET JD

JAN 3 0 1963 # 16/25

James 2. Alarmore

Secretary of State

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the Certified Copies as directed in SECTION 5.

Adopted by the Council this 7th day of January, 1963.

MABEL KRAGNESS, CLE VILLAGE OF SLAYTON (

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF MURRAY

VILLAGE OF SLAYTON

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance 104 as the same appears on record in my office in the Village of Slayton, Minnesota

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE JAN 3 0 1963

Secretary of State